Yahoo! News Survey - 20241118

Sample 1,612 U.S. Adults
Conducted November 14 - 18, 2024
Margin of Error  +2.6%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 26%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 59%
Ot SUIE e e 15%

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Joe Biden 17% 23% 40% 17% 39% 56% 4%
Donald Trump 32% 17% 49% 11% 37% 48% 4%
Kamala Harris 23% 20% 44% 13% 39% 52% 5%
JD Vance 22% 18% 41% 10% 32% 41% 18%
Tim Walz 19% 19% 38% 11% 29% 40% 23%
3. How much attention did you pay to the Presidential election?
A Ot o 51%
SOOI it e e 28%
Total @alot/ sSOme ... ... . 79%
ONly @ e o e 15%
NN i e 7%
Total alttle / NONE ... 21%
4. Did you vote in the November 2024 general election?
Asked of registered voters
YOS ot e 84%
N O ottt e 16%
5. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20247
Asked of people who voted in the 2024 general election
Kamala Harris ... e e 43%
DoNald TrUMID . 44%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. ... e 0%
JilL S BIN o 0%
G0Nl WSt e e e 0%
Chase OlIVEr ..ot e e 0%
L0 1 =T 1%
Did not vote for President ... ... e 11%
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6. When did you decide to support [Kamala Harris / Donald Trump]?
Asked of voters

In the last week before the election ... ... ... i 6%
Earlier in October . ... 10%
N September e 13%
Before September ... 70%
Not asked - voted 3rd party Or other ... ... e 2%

7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

RS (0] 0T | VA= o] o] (0 1V 15%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .. 21%
TOtal AP PIOVE ... . e 36%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...t e 17%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 40%
Total diSaPPrOVe . ... 58%
N O SUNE ot et e 6%

8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as vice president?

S ONGIY APPIOVE . e 18%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t 20%
TOtal AP PIOVE ... e 38%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 13%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e 40%
Total diSapPPrOVe .. ... e 53%
Ot SUNE o e 9%

9. Looking back, do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump handled his job as president?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 31%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 20%
TOtal AP PIOVE ... e 51%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 11%
SIrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e 32%
Total diSaPPIOVE ... i 43%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

10. Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Kamala Harris, had she been elected?

She would have changed America forthe better .......... ... i, 33%
She would have changed America forthe worse ........ ... 38%
She wouldn’'t have really changed anything ...... ... 19%

N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 10%
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11. Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Kamala Harris’ plans, had she been elected?

Would have made life better for people likeme ... ... i 35%
Would have made life worse for people likeme ... ... i 41%
Wouldn'’t have affected people like me ... ... 11%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 13%

12. Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump?

He will change America for the better ... . 45%
He will change America forthe worse ... ..o 33%
He won’t really change anything ... e 10%
N Ot SUNE . e e 12%

13. Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump’s plans?

Will make life better for people like me ... 43%
Will make life worse for people llke me ... .o 36%
Won't affect people ke Me ... . 8%
N O SUNE . 14%

14. Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump?

He poses a real threat to democracy —it's not justtoughtalk ............... ...t 39%
He likes to talk tough, but he won’t threaten democracy .............c.cooiiiiiiiiiiin., 43%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e e 18%

15. Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump?

Someone like him should not be president ... ... i 40%
America needs someone like him to shake thingsup ...t 47%
N O SUNE . e 13%

16. Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is
mostly true or mostly false.

Mostly true  Mostly false Not sure
Kamala Harris wants to provide sex change operations to

illegal immigrants in prison 39% 31% 29%
Kamala Harris wants open borders 48% 30% 22%
Kamala Harris was in charge of border policy under the Biden

Administration 49% 19% 32%
Kamala Harris wants to raise taxes on all Americans 36% 40% 24%
Kamala Harris wants to raise taxes only on Americans making

at least $400,000 a year 51% 17% 32%
Kamala Harris wants to implement the same policies as Joe

Biden 62% 16% 22%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Kamala Harris’ economic plans would reduce inflation and

lower prices 34% 43% 23%
Kamala Harris is a communist 27% 44% 29%
Kamala Harris is a fascist 24% 45% 31%
Kamala Harris wants to allow abortions in the ninth month of

pregnancy 39% 35% 27%

17. Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is
mostly true or mostly false:

Mostly true  Mostly false Not sure
Donald Trump wants to be dictator on Day One of his second

term as president 41% 40% 19%
Donald Trump wants to ban abortion nationwide 45% 33% 22%
Donald Trump wants to deport all of the millions of immigrants

who entered the country illegally 82% 7% 11%

Donald Trump wants to use the National Guard to round up all
of the millions of immigrants who entered the country illegally

and detain them in large camps before deporting them 53% 20% 27%
Donald Trump only wants to deport immigrants who have

committed serious or violent crimes 45% 37% 18%
Donald Trump wants to cut Social Security and Medicare 38% 37% 25%
Donald Trump’s economic plans would reduce inflation and

lower prices 48% 32% 20%
Donald Trump wants to use the federal government to go after

his enemies 43% 36% 21%
Donald Trump is a fascist 34% 39% 28%

18. In the past year, has the violent crime rate...?

LT} 0= o 46%
Stayed the SaME ..o 22%
G0N TOWN ettt e e 18%
Ot SUNE e e 14%

19. In the past year, has inflation...?

16 To 3 T o 62%
Stayed the SamME ... o 14%
1o 3 =0 01,77 o 18%
N Ot SUNE e 5%
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20. Compared to U.S. citizens, do you think immigrants commit crimes at...?

A igherrate ..o 32%
AbOUL the SaME rate ... i e e 33%
N [0 1Y = (= 21%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 13%

21. Would you say a tariff imposed by the U.S. on foreign goods is...?

A tax passed along to U.S. CONSUMEIS ..ottt 45%
Atax paid by other COUNTMES ... e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 27%

22. During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Total a lot Only a Total a

A lot Some / some little None little / none
Protect the rights of
transgender people 39% 29% 67% 15% 17% 33%
Lower the cost of living for
middle-class Americans 26% 25% 51% 20% 29% 49%
Cut taxes for middle-class
Americans 23% 23% 46% 20% 34% 54%
Eliminate federal income
taxes on tips for service
workers 9% 24% 33% 26% 41% 67%
Secure the U.S. border with
Mexico 14% 22% 36% 23% 42% 64%

Create an earned pathway

to citizenship for

immigrants who entered

the country illegally 21% 31% 52% 20% 29% 48%
Restore abortion rights

nationally to where they

were under Roe v. Wade 49% 22% 70% 12% 17% 30%
End the war between

Russia and Ukraine 7% 20% 27% 21% 52% 73%
End the war between Israel

and Hamas 8% 20% 28% 23% 48% 72%
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23. During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Total a lot Only a Total a
A lot Some / some little None little / none
Lower the cost of living for
middle-class Americans 26% 23% 50% 17% 34% 50%
Cut taxes for middle-class
Americans 21% 25% 46% 18% 36% 54%

Eliminate federal income

taxes on tips for service

workers 31% 28% 59% 16% 25% 41%
Cut taxes for wealthy

Americans and

corporations 26% 26% 52% 17% 31% 48%
Deport millions of

immigrants who entered

the country illegally 62% 20% 82% 8% 10% 18%
Launch criminal

investigations into

politicians who are critical

of him 27% 20% 47% 16% 38% 53%
Use the National Guard

and possibly the military to

handle his enemies within

the United States 26% 23% 49% 14% 37% 51%
End the war between

Russia and Ukraine 32% 27% 59% 17% 24% 41%
End the war between Israel

and Hamas 26% 27% 52% 18% 30% 48%

24. Do you think this year’s presidential election was free and fair?

(== 68%
N O ettt 13%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 20%

25. How much voter fraud do you think occurred in the 2024 election?

Enough to influence the outcome ... ... 13%
Not enough to influence the outcome ... ... . 62%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e 25%
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26. Do you generally approve or disapprove of the people Donald Trump has nominated so far to serve in his

cabinet?
S ONGlY AP0V ..ttt e 25%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 20%
TOtal AP P OVE o e 45%
SomeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 8%
SIrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 29%
Total DiSaPPIOVE ... e 37%
Ot SUNE e e e 18%

27. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able
Elon Musk 27% 22% 49% 10% 29% 39%
Vivek Ramaswamy 20% 15% 35% 10% 19% 29%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 22% 24% 46% 10% 26% 37%
Marco Rubio 17% 22% 39% 15% 19% 34%
Matt Gaetz 12% 17% 29% 8% 29% 37%
Kristi Noem 13% 17% 30% 8% 20% 28%
Tulsi Gabbard 19% 15% 34% 9% 20% 28%
Pete Hegseth 16% 14% 30% 7% 18% 25%
28. How would you describe the influence Elon Musk has with Donald Trump?

TO0 MUCKH o 39%

NOt BNOUGN . 4%

ADOUL FIGNt 36%

NOt SUIE .o 21%

29. When it comes to news about the 2024 presidential election, would you say that you...?
Actively soUught it OUL ..o 48%
Actively avoided it ... 18%

I 1= 1.1 34%

Not sure
12%
36%
17%
27%
34%
42%
38%
45%
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30. Which source did you most prefer for getting news about the election?

Tl IS ON 32%
Radio .o 2%
Print publiCatioNS . ... 1%
NEWS WEDSITE OF APPS .« ittt ettt ettt 17%
Social media such as Facebook, X (formerly twitter), Snapchat or Instagram? ........... 22%
Search through Google or other searchengines ..., 7%
POOCaSES o 6%
NONE Of tNESE . 9%
N O SUNE e e 4%

31. Thinking of the source you most preferred for getting news about the election, would you say the reporting
you read, saw or heard...

Mostly favored Harris .. ... .. 28%
Mostly favored TrUMP ... . 25%
Did not favor either candidate ........... ..o 34%
Nt SUIE L 13%

32. And more specifically, did you consume news about the 2024 presidential election from any of the following?
Select all that apply

FaCEb0OK .. e 35%
YOUTUDE i e e e e e e s 34%
X(Previously TWItter) ... s 24%
TS = o= 21%
TIKTOK oot e e e 17%
L L= U7 2 o o P 9%
Rt . 7%
TrUth SOCIal .o 4%
T EaAOS o 4%
ST =T o] 3 - | P 4%
LiNKedIn o e 4%
11234 o 0T 2%
BIUESKY .o e 1%
None of the @boVe . ... i 33%

33. How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

EXCElENt o 5%
LT o 23%
Total excellent / goOd ... ... 29%
= P 28%
POOr o e e e 40%
Total fair / POOr ... 68%
DNt KNOW o e 4%
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34. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ... e 21%
ADOUL the SaME ... s 32%
GEtliNg WOISE e e 40%
N Ot SUME et e e 7%

35. How about your economic situation? Is that getting better or worse?

Getting Detter ..o 15%
ADOUL the SaME ... 43%
GetliNg WO S o e e 38%
N o) =11 5%

36. How would you describe your current economic situation?

EXCEI BNt o e 5%
16 7o o Lo P 25%
Total excellent / gOOd ... ... 31%
= P 36%
POOr e 30%
Total fair / POOK ... e 66%
DON KN OW o e 3%

37. Do you think inflation is getting better or worse right now in America?

Getting better ... s 22%
GEtliNg WOISE . e 45%
StayiNg the SAME ... o 25%
Ot SUNE e e e 8%

38. Are you...?

Ml Lo e e 49%
FemMale . 51%

39. Respondent age by category

L o oY T 21%
B0-44 e e 25%
A5-Bd e e 33%
L 21%

40. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

Vi o e 63%
BlaCK . 12%
HiS DA .ot 16%

100 1 = 9%
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41. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF LSS ittt e e e e e e e
SOME COllBGE .
College Grad/Postgrad ... ........vuiriiii e

42. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207
JOB Biden o
Donald TrUMD
JO JOM BN BN o
HoWie HawKins ... e
L0 13T
Did not vote for President ... .. i e

43. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
DEMOC At .t e
RepUDICaN .. e
1 T0 =7 o T=T oo 1= |
OthEr o
N O SUNE e e

44. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
Very DAl o
Liberal ..
/0T [T = =
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ittt e e e e
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o
I o) T

10
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November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...
Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Generally headed in the right direction 26% 31% 22% 36% 31% 22% 18% 25% 38% 29% 27%
Off on the wrong track 59% 55% 63% 42% 53% 65% 73% 63% 46% 56% 62%
Not sure 15% 14% 15% 21% 16% 13% 9% 13% 16% 15% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,612) (783) (829) (337) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (258) (1,082)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Generally headed in the right direction 26% 24% 36% 22% @ 28% 25% 32% 21% 21% 29% 39%
Off on the wrong track 5% 60% 57% 63%  63% 63% 63% 51% 66% 67% 47%
Not sure 15% 17% 7%  14% 9% 13% 6% 28% 12% 4% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,612) (494) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

2A. Favorability of Politicians — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 17% 15% 18% 11% 15% 15% 27% 15% 31% 14% 21%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 23% 29% 26% 21% 17% 21% 31% 23% 24%
Favorable 40% 38% 41% 40% 41% 36% 45% 35% 62% 37% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 16% 25% 21% 14% 9% 16% 18% 22% 14%
Very unfavorable 39% 41% 37% 28% 33% 46% 44% 45% 13% 36% 40%
Unfavorable 56% 59% 53% 52% 55% 61% 54% 61% 31% 58% 54%
Don'’t know 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% 4% 2% 3% 7% 5% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,607)  (780) (827) (337) (407) (522) (341) (1,011) (201) (258) (1,078)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice = Switch / New
Very favorable 17%  43% 1% 10% 21% 41% 3% 9% 46% 2% 14%
Somewhat favorable 23%  43% 6% 25%  23% 41% 6% 26% 43% 2% 26%
Favorable 40% 85% 7% 34% 44% 82% 9% 35% 89% 4% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 9% 19% 20% @ 15% 12% 16% 19% 10% 15% 20%
Very unfavorable 39% 3% 2%  43% 40% 5% 74% 36% 1% 81% 38%
Unfavorable 56% 12% 91% 63% 55% 17% 90% 55% 11% 96% 58%
Don't know 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 10% 0% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,607) (493) (515) (421) (1,034) (492) (514) (213) (396) (401) (211)
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November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

2B. Favorability of Politicians — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 32% 35% 29% 32% 28% 33% 36% 38% 22% 26% 35%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 15% 19% 15% 20% 11% 16% 15% 18% 14%
Favorable 49% 53% 44% 51% 43% 54% 46% 54% 37% 44% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 19% 15% 6% 5% 9% 9% 14% 9%
Very unfavorable 3% 33% 40% 24% 38% 37% 48% 33% 50% 38% 41%
Unfavorable 48% 44% 51% 44% 53% 43% 52% 43% 59% 52% 49%
Don’t know 4% 2% 5% 6% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%  101% 99%  100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,610) (782) (827) (337) (407) (524) (341) (1,011) (201) (258) (1,079)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 32% 3% 70% 26% 36% 2% 69% 24% 1% 73% 33%
Somewhat favorable 17% 8% 21% 19% 15% 5% 23% 15% 2% 22% 22%
Favorable 49% 11% 92% 45% 51% 8% 92% 39% 3% 96% 56%
Somewhat unfavorable 11%  13% 4%  14% 8% 9% 5% 18% 8% 4% 12%
Very unfavorable 3%  74% 4%  39% 41% 81% 2% 35% 87% 0% 30%
Unfavorable 48% 87% 8% 54% 48% 91% 7% 53% 96% 4% 42%
Don't know 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 1% 0% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (493) (516) (421) (1,035) (492) (515) (213) (396) (402) (211)
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November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

2C. Favorability of Politicians — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 23% 21% 26% 17% 23% 21% 33% 21% 43% 20% 29%
Somewhat favorable 20% 19% 22% 28% 24% 18% 13% 18% 20% 27% 18%
Favorable 44% 40% 48% 45% 47% 40% 45% 38% 63% 47% 47%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 11% 20% 14% 10% 6% 11% 15% 14% 9%
Very unfavorable 39% 42% 36% 27% 34% 47% 46% 47% 15% 32% 42%
Unfavorable 52% 56% 48% 48% 48% 57% 52% 58% 31% 46% 51%
Don’t know 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 7% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (781) (828) (336) (407) (524) (342) (1,012) (201) (258) (1,082)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 23%  60% 2%  14% 29% 59% 2% 12% 64% 1% 19%
Somewhat favorable 20%  30% 7%  26% 18% 31% 6% 29% 29% 2% 29%
Favorable 44%  90% 9% 40% 47% 90% 8% 41% 93% 3% 48%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 6% 12% 18% 8% 6% 9% 16% 5% % 14%
Very unfavorable 39% 2% 78%  38% 43% 3% 81% 33% 1% 89% 34%
Unfavorable 52% 8% 90% 57% 51% 9% 90% 50% 6% 96% 48%
Don't know 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9% 1% 0% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (494) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (213) (398) (402) (211)
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November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

2D. Favorability of Politicians — JD Vance
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 22% 25% 20% 14% 15% 25% 34% 29% 6% 15% 28%
Somewhat favorable 18% 21% 16% 28% 18% 17% 12% 18% 21% 21% 17%
Favorable 41% 46% 36% 41% 33% 43% 46% 47% 26% 36% 46%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 8% 14% 14% 6% 6% 8% 15% 10% 8%
Very unfavorable 32% 27% 36% 21% 28% 33% 44% 31% 41% 25% 3%
Unfavorable 41% 38% 44% 35% 42% 40% 49% 39% 56% 36% 45%
Don’t know 18% 16% 20% 24% 25% 18% 5% 14% 18% 28% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  101% 100%  101% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,607) (779) (827) (337) (407) (522) (340) (1,010) (201) (258) (1,078)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 22% 2% 51% 17% 30% 3% 56% 10% 0% 66% 19%
Somewhat favorable 18% 10% 26% 19% 18% 8% 27% 17% 5% 24% 30%
Favorable 41% 12% 77% 36% 47% 11% 84% 27% 5% 89% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 10%  14% 6% 9% 8% 12% 5% 8% 11% 4% 13%
Very unfavorable 32%  62% 5% 34% 3% 71% 4% 25% 80% 3% 21%
Unfavorable 41% 75% 11% 44%  45% 83% 9% 33% 91% 6% 34%
Don't know 18% 13% 12% 20% 8% % 7% 40% 4% 4% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (493) (514) (422) (1,034) (492) (513) (213) (397) (400) (211)
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November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

2E. Favorability of Politicians — Tim Walz
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 19% 16% 22% 12% 16% 19% 28% 19% 27% 16% 24%
Somewhat favorable 19% 19% 19% 23% 22% 14% 17% 17% 27% 19% 20%
Favorable 38% 35% 40% 36% 38% 34% 45% 36% 54% 35% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 9% 19% 14% 6% 7% 10% 11% 15% 9%
Very unfavorable 29% 31% 26% 16% 20% 37% 39% 36% 10% 16% 34%
Unfavorable 40% 45% 35% 35% 33% 43% 46% 47% 21% 31% 43%
Don’t know 23% 20% 25% 29% 28% 23% 9% 17% 24% 34% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,609) (780) (828) (337) (407) (523) (341) (1,012) (201) (258) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 19%  46% 3% 13%  25% 50% 3% 6% 57% 2% 11%
Somewhat favorable 19% 29% 10% 21% 20% 31% 9% 20% 32% 5% 27%
Favorable 38% 76% 12% 34% 45% 81% 12% 26% 89% 7% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 6% 14% 11% 10% 6% 12% 11% 4% 12% 15%
Very unfavorable 29% 3% 57% 30% 35% 5% 66% 17% 2% 75% 24%
Unfavorable 40% 8% T71% 41%  45% 11% 78% 28% 6% 86% 40%
Don't know 23% 16% 17% 25%  10% 8% 10% 45% 5% 6% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,609) (493) (516) (422) (1,036) (492) (515) (213) (397) (402) (211)
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November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

3. Attention to 2024 Election
How much attention did you pay to the Presidential election?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Alot 51% 54% 48% 37% 38% 56% 73% 58% 44% 35% 65%
Some 28% 27% 29% 31% 37% 25% 19% 27% 27% 34% 25%
Total a lot / some 79% 81% 77% 68% 75% 80% 92% 85% 1% 70% 90%
Only a little 15% 13% 16% 24% 17% 12% 6% 11% 21% 21% 8%
None % 6% % 8% 8% % 3% 5% 8% 10% 2%
Total a Ittle / none 21% 19% 23% 32% 25% 20% 8% 15% 29% 30% 10%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,612) (783) (829) (337) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (258) (1,082)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 51% 56% 61% 44% 67% 69% 67% 20% 74% 74% 42%
Some 28% 21%  28%  32% 25% 25% 25% 30% 20% 22% 40%
Total a lot / some 79% 83% 89% 76%  92% 93% 92% 50% 94% 97% 82%
Only a little 15% 12% 10% 1% % 6% 7% 33% 5% 3% 15%
None % 5% 2% % 1% 1% 1% 17% 1% 0% 3%
Total a Ittle / none 21%  17% 1% 24% 8% 7% 8% 50% 6% 3% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,612) (494) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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4. When Mind Made Up to Vote

When did you decide to support [Kamala Harris / Donald Trump]?

Asked of voters
Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
In the last week before the election 6% 5% % 13% % 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Earlier in October 10% 13% 7% 13% 12% 9% 8% 9% 12% 14% 9%
In September 13% 11% 14% 11% 14% 7% 19% 11% 16% 20% 12%
Before September 70% 69% 71% 62% 65% 7% 69% 72% 64% 60% 71%
Not asked - voted 3rd party or other 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,017) (487) (530) (141) (234) (357) (286) (721) (123) (122) (992)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
In the last week before the election 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% * 3% 3% 18%
Earlier in October 10%  10% 5%  17% 10% 13% 8% * 9% 5% 22%
In September 13% 17% 7% 14%  13% 20% 6% * 20% 5% 14%
Before September 70% 67% 81% 59%  70% 62% 80% * 68% 87% 46%
Not asked - voted 3rd party or other 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% * 0% 0% 0%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,017) (359) (386) (236) (1,015) (488) (511) (2) (398) (401) (202)
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5. President Biden Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Strongly approve 15% 14% 16% 11% 14% 12% 23% 14% 25% 10% 19%
Somewhat approve 21% 20% 22% 23% 22% 22% 19% 21% 29% 22% 23%
Total approve 36% 34% 38% 34% 36% 34% 43% 34% 54% 32% 42%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 17% 17% 24% 24% 14% 8% 15% 19% 22% 15%
Strongly disapprove 40% 44% 38% 30% 34% 48% 47% 47% 17% 37% 41%
Total disapprove 58% 61% 55% 54% 58% 62% 56% 62% 36% 59% 56%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 12% 6% 4% 2% 3% 10% 9% 2%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609)  (782)  (827)  (337)  (406)  (524) (342) (1,011)  (201) (258) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice = Switch / New
Strongly approve 15% 3% 2% 9% 19% 37% 2% 10% 40% 1% 13%
Somewhat approve 21%  42% 4%  21%  23% 42% 5% 20% 44% 2% 24%
Total approve 36% 79% 6% 30% 41% 79% 7% 30% 85% 3% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 13% 18% 20% 14% 14% 13% 22% 13% 12% 19%
Strongly disapprove 40% 3% 75%  46% @ 42% 5% 79% 36% 1% 85% 39%
Total disapprove 58% 16% 93% 66% 57% 19% 92% 58% 14% 97% 59%
Not sure 6% 5% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1% 12% 1% 0% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,600) (493) (516) (422) (1,036) (493) (515) (213) (398) (402) (210)
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6. Approve of Harris Vice-Presidency
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kamala Harris is handling her job as vice president?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Strongly approve 18% 16% 20% 14% 17% 17% 26% 16% 33% 15% 23%
Somewhat approve 20% 19% 21% 23% 23% 18% 17% 19% 24% 24% 20%
Total approve 38% 35% 41% 37% 40% 35% 42% 35% 57% 38% 43%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 14% 12% 20% 16% 11% 5% 11% 17% 18% 10%
Strongly disapprove 40% 43% 37% 28% 33% 47% 48% 48% 14% 30% 42%
Total disapprove 53% 56% 49% 48% 49% 58% 53% 59% 31% 49% 52%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 16% 11% 7% 5% 7% 12% 13% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,604)  (780)  (825)  (333)  (407)  (523)  (341) (1,011)  (201) (256) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice = Switch / New
Strongly approve 18%  48% 1% 9%  23% 46% 2% 9% 51% 1% 17%
Somewhat approve 20%  35% 6%  23% 21% 38% 4% 22% 38% 2% 24%
Total approve 38% 83% 8% 32% 44% 84% 1% 31% 89% 2% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 13% ™%  14% 17% 10% 9% 10% 14% 6% 8% 19%
Strongly disapprove 40% 2%  76%  42%  43% 2% 82% 35% 1% 89% 33%
Total disapprove 53% 9% 90% 60% 53% 11% 92% 50% 7% 97% 52%
Not sure 9% 8% 2% 8% 4% 5% 2% 20% 4% 0% %
Totals 100% 100%  99%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,604) (492) (512) (423) (1,035) (493) (514) (211) (397) (401) (211)
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7. Approve of Trump Presidency Retrospective
Looking back, do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump handled his job as president?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Strongly approve 31% 33% 29% 25% 26% 36% 35% 38% 16% 22% 34%
Somewhat approve 20% 22% 17% 2% 22% 18% 14% 19% 19% 25% 17%
Total approve 51% 56% 46% 51% 48% 54% 48% 56% 35% 47% 51%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 8% 13% 18% 11% 8% 7% 9% 12% 14% 8%
Strongly disapprove 32% 30% 35% 20% 32% 34% 42% 30% 44% 30% 3%
Total disapprove 43% 38% 47% 38% 43% 42% 49% 39% 57% 44% 46%
Not sure 7% 6% % 10% 9% 5% 2% 5% 9% 9% 3%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,610) (783) (828) (337) (407) (524) (342) (1,014) (201) (256) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice = Switch / New
Strongly approve 31% 3% 67% 25%  35% 3% 66% 24% 0% 75% 24%
Somewhat approve 20% 8% 271% 22% 18% 6% 28% 16% 3% 22% 35%
Total approve 51% 12% 94% 47% 52% 9% 94% 40% 4% 98% 59%
Somewhat disapprove 11%  16% 3% 14% 8% 14% 2% 17% 12% 2% 14%
Strongly disapprove 32%  68% 2%  35% 3% 74% 2% 27% 83% 0% 20%
Total disapprove 43% 83% 4% 48% 45% 88% 4% 44% 95% 2% 34%
Not sure 7% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 16% 2% 0% %
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Weighted N (1,610) (494) (514) (423) (1,036) (493) (515) (212) (398) (402) (210)
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8. Feel About Harris
Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Kamala Harris, had she been elected?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
She would have changed America for the better 33% 29% 37% 36% 34% 28% 38% 28% 54% 34% 38%
She would have changed America for the worse 38% 41% 35% 28% 32% 44% 45% 46% 12% 32% 41%
She wouldn’t have really changed anything 19% 22% 17% 22% 22% 19% 13% 19% 22% 19% 16%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 14% 12% 9% 4% 7% 12% 15% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,609)  (783) (826) (336) (406) (525)  (342) (1,013)  (201) (258) (1,082)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
She would have changed America for the better 33% 76% 4%  26%  38% 75% 4% 26% 80% 2% 31%
She would have changed America for the worse 38% 3% 75% 38% 41% 3% 78% 32% 1% 86% 33%
She wouldn’t have really changed anything 19% 13% 17% 29% 16% 17% 14% 22% 14% 11% 27%
Not sure 10% 8% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 19% 5% 1% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (494) (515) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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9. Feel About Harris’ Plans
Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Kamala Harris’ plans, had she been elected?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Would have made life better for people like me 35% 32% 38% 36% 38% 29% 38% 30% 57% 33% 39%
Would have made life worse for people like me 41% 45% 38% 27% 36% 49% 49% 48% 16% 38% 44%
Wouldn't have affected people like me 11% 14% 9% 16% 11% 11% 8% 11% 11% 11% 10%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 22% 14% 11% 6% 10% 16% 18% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608)  (781)  (827)  (337)  (407)  (524)  (339) (1,012)  (201) (256) (1,079)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Would have made life better for people like me 3%%  78% 5% 29%  39% 77% 4% 28% 82% 2% 30%
Would have made life worse for people like me 41% 2% 78%  43% 45% 5% 84% 33% 1% 91% 43%
Wouldn't have affected people like me 11% 11% 9%  16% 10% 12% 7% 12% 11% 6% 14%
Not sure 13% 9% 8% 11% 6% 6% 5% 26% 5% 1% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (491) (516) (423) (1,034) (491) (515) (212) (395) (402) (211)
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10. Feel About Donald Trump
Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Voters
He will change America for the better 45% 49% 41% 45% 39% 48% 48% 52% 30% 37% 48%
He will change America for the worse 33% 30% 35% 21% 33% 33% 44% 32% 40% 32% 38%
He won't really change anything 10% 10% 10% 15% 14% 7% 4% 7% 15% 16% 8%
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 19% 14% 12% 4% 9% 15% 15% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (783)  (825)  (337)  (407)  (523)  (340) (1,011)  (201) (257) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
He will change America for the better 45% 7% 88% 41%  48% 4% 90% 34% 1% 95% 49%
He will change America for the worse 33%  68% 4%  34%  38% 76% 2% 26% 83% 1% 24%
He won't really change anything 10%  12% 4%  12% 8% 11% 4% 15% 10% 3% 13%
Not sure 12% 13% 4%  12% 6% 8% 4% 24% 6% 2% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (492) (516) (422) (1,035) (491) (515) (213) (396) (402) (211)
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11. Feel About Trump’s Plans
Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump’s plans?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Will make life better for people like me 43% 47% 38% 43% 37% 44% 47% 50% 29% 34% 47%
Will make life worse for people like me 36% 31% 40% 26% 38% 35% 43% 32% 47% 39% 38%
Won't affect people like me 8% 9% 7% 9% 10% 8% 4% 6% 11% 11% 7%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 22% 15% 13% 6% 12% 13% 17% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (781)  (827)  (337)  (406)  (525)  (340) (1,010)  (200) (257) (1,078)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Will make life better for people like me 43% 7% 86% 38% 47% 5% 90% 30% 2% 95% 45%
Will make life worse for people like me 36%  72% 5% 36% 38% 76% 2% 34% 83% 0% 26%
Won't affect people like me 8% 10% 3% 11% 7% 10% 3% 9% 9% 2% 11%
Not sure 14%  11% 7%  16% % 9% 5% 28% 6% 2% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (492) (514) (422) (1,033) (491) (514) (213) (397) (400) (210)
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12. Trump Threat to Democracy
Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
He poses a real threat to democracy — it’s not just
tough talk 39% 35% 43% 28% 42% 40% 47% 37% 51% 40% 43%
He likes to talk tough, but he won’t threaten
democracy 43% 50% 36% 47% 35% 44% 47% 49% 30% 35% 46%
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 25% 23% 16% 6% 14% 20% 24% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,606) (780) (826) (336) (406) (521) (342) (1,008) (201) (258) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice = Switch / New

He poses a real threat to democracy — it's not just

tough talk 9%  76% 12% 3% 44% 82% 9% 30% 87% 6% 39%
He likes to talk tough, but he won’t threaten

democracy 43%  12% 76% 44%  4T% 11% 82% 35% 8% 88% 44%
Not sure 18% 12% 11% 20% 9% 7% 9% 36% 6% 6% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (493) (515) (421) (1,036) (493) (514) (211) (398) (401) (211)
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13. Someone Like Trump President
Which of the following comes closest to how you feel about Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Someone like him should not be president 40% 38% 43% 33% 41% 41% 47% 36% 53% 45% 44%
America needs someone like him to shake things
up 47% 52% 42% 47% 41% 50% 48% 53% 33% 41% 49%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 20% 18% 9% 5% 11% 14% 14% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (781) (829) (337) (407) (524) (342) (1,013) (201) (257) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Someone like him should not be president 40%  80% 6% 43%  45% 88% 3% 36% 93% 1% 38%
America needs someone like him to shake things
up 47% 9% 90%  44% 49% 5% 93% 37% 2% 96% 52%
Not sure 13% 11% 4%  13% 6% % 4% 26% 5% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (494) (515) (422) (1,036) (493) (515) (214) (398) (401) (211)
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14A. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris wants to provide sex change operations to illegal immigrants in prison
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 39% 44% 35% 39% 31% 42% 46% 45% 25% 36% 43%
Mostly false 31% 32% 31% 26% 31% 31% 37% 29% 39% 30% 34%
Not sure 29% 24% 34% 34% 38% 27% 17% 25% 36% 34% 23%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (781) (827) (337) (407) (524) (341) (1,013) (201) (258) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 39% 12% 70%  36% 43% 13% 72% 35% 10% 81% 34%
Mostly false 31% 59% 10%  32% 35% 64% 8% 25% 68% 6% 30%
Not sure 29% 29% 20% 32% 22% 23% 20% 41% 22% 14% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (493) (516) (422) (1,036) (493) (515) (214) (397) (402) (211)
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14B. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris wants open borders
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 48% 52% 45% 44% 45% 53% 49% 54% 34% 45% 51%
Mostly false 30% 30% 30% 22% 30% 29% 39% 29% 38% 28% 34%
Not sure 22% 19% 25% 33% 25% 18% 12% 17% 28% 27% 16%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,610) (782) (828) (337) (406) (525) (341) (1,012) (201) (258) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 48% 20% 79%  48% 52% 19% 83% 36% 13% 90% 52%
Mostly false 30% 55% 10% 31%  34% 64% 7% 20% 71% 3% 26%
Not sure 22%  25% 11% 20% 14% 17% 10% 44% 16% 6% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (494) (516) (422) (1,035) (493) (513) (214) (398) (400) (211)
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14C. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris was in charge of border policy under the Biden Administration
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 49% 53% 45% 43% 42% 54% 56% 54% 38% 44% 53%
Mostly false 19% 21% 17% 12% 18% 18% 29% 20% 18% 17% 23%
Not sure 32% 26% 38% 45% 40% 28% 16% 26% 44% 39% 24%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (782) (826) (337) (407) (524) (339) (1,011) (200) (258) (1,079)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 49%  31% 2%  47% 54% 33% 75% 39% 28% 82% 51%
Mostly false 19% 33% 10% 19% 24% 40% 9% 7% 46% 8% 14%
Not sure 32% 37% 19% 34% 22% 28% 16% 54% 26% 10% 36%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (491) (515) (423) (1,034) (490) (515) (214) (394) (402) (211)
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14D. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris wants to raise taxes on all Americans
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 36% 42% 31% 31% 32% 41% 39% 42% 22% 30% 39%
Mostly false 40% 39% 40% 33% 42% 37% 48% 38% 54% 36% 44%
Not sure 24% 19% 28% 35% 26% 22% 14% 20% 24% 34% 17%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (781) (827) (335) (406) (525) (341) (1,010) (201) (256) (1,079)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 36% 10% 65%  36% 40% 9% 69% 29% 5% 75% 37%
Mostly false 40% 73% 14%  40% 45% 80% 12% 33% 86% 10% 37%
Not sure 24%  16% 21% 24%  15% 11% 19% 38% 9% 15% 26%
Totals 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (493) (514) (423) (1,036) (492) (515) (211) (397) (402) (211)
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14E. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris wants to raise taxes only on Americans making at least $400,000 a year
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 51% 51% 50% 41% 48% 52% 61% 51% 56% 45% 57%
Mostly false 17% 21% 14% 14% 17% 19% 19% 21% 6% 14% 20%
Not sure 32% 27% 36% 45% 35% 29% 20% 28% 38% 41% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,605) (779) (826) (336) (405) (523) (341) (1,009) (200) (258) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 51% 71%  41%  47%  58% 76% 41% 41% 78% 42% 54%
Mostly false 17% 8% 30% 17% 21% 8% 33% 13% % 36% 19%
Not sure 2% 21% 30% 36% 21% 15% 26% 46% 15% 23% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,605) (494) (515) (421) (1,035) (493) (514) (213) (397) (401) (211)
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14F. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris wants to implement the same policies as Joe Biden
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 62% 66% 58% 63% 58% 64% 64% 65% 53% 55% 66%
Mostly false 16% 16% 16% 11% 17% 14% 22% 15% 22% 19% 18%
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 27% 25% 21% 14% 20% 25% 26% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (781) (827) (337) (407) (523) (341) (1,014) (200) (258) (1,079)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 62% 47% 82%  63% 66% 47% 83% 61% 43% 87% 65%
Mostly false 16%  31% 7%  13% 18% 33% 6% 10% 35% 4% 16%
Not sure 22%  22%  11%  24% 16% 21% 11% 29% 22% 8% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (492) (516) (423) (1,035) (491) (515) (213) (395) (402) (211)
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14G. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris’ economic plans would reduce inflation and lower prices
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 34% 31% 37% 36% 38% 29% 36% 29% 54% 35% 38%
Mostly false 43% 49% 38% 34% 38% 49% 49% 51% 19% 40% 45%
Not sure 23% 20% 25% 30% 24% 22% 15% 20% 27% 26% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,610) (782) (828) (337) (407) (524) (341) (1,011) (201) (258) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 34%  73% 8% 27% 38% 71% 6% 31% 75% 4% 33%
Mostly false 43% 8% 79%  47% 48% 11% 82% 35% 6% 88% 48%
Not sure 23% 19% 13% 26% 15% 17% 11% 34% 19% 8% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (494) (514) (423) (1,035) (493) (513) (214) (398) (400) (211)
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14H. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris is a communist
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 27% 30% 24% 25% 23% 31% 27% 32% 14% 20% 30%
Mostly false 44% 44% 45% 36% 39% 45% 58% 44% 47% 39% 48%
Not sure 29% 26% 32% 40% 38% 24% 15% 24% 38% 41% 22%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (781) (825) (336) (405) (524) (341) (1,012) (201) (254) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 27% 8% 50% 24% 30% 6% 53% 23% 5% 57% 27%
Mostly false 4%  73% 19%  50% 48% 80% 18% 39% 86% 18% 35%
Not sure 29%  19% 31% 27% 22% 14% 29% 38% 10% 25% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (493) (514) (422) (1,035) (491) (515) (213) (396) (402) (210)
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14l. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris is a fascist
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 24% 27% 21% 20% 20% 28% 27% 30% % 21% 28%
Mostly false 45% 44% 45% 42% 44% 41% 53% 45% 51% 39% 50%
Not sure 31% 29% 34% 37% 37% 31% 20% 25% 42% 40% 22%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (780) (828) (336) (407) (522) (342) (1,011) (201) (258) (1,079)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 24% 5% 49%  21% 28% 4% 52% 18% 2% 57% 25%
Mostly false 45%  76%  20%  46% 50% 82% 20% 36% 88% 19% 40%
Not sure 31% 20% 31% 33% 22% 14% 28% 46% 10% 25% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (494) (515) (422) (1,035) (493) (513) (214) (398) (401) (210)
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14J. Claims About Harris — Kamala Harris wants to allow abortions in the ninth month of pregnancy
Here is a claim you may have heard about Kamala Harris during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false.

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 39% 43% 35% 42% 36% 40% 37% 43% 28% 34% 43%
Mostly false 35% 31% 38% 26% 34% 35% 42% 32% 45% 36% 37%
Not sure 27% 26% 27% 32% 30% 25% 21% 24% 26% 30% 20%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (780) (827) (336) (406) (524) (342) (1,013) (201) (256) (1,082)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 39% 1% 66%  32% 43% 17% 69% 32% 13% 75% 40%
Mostly false 35% 62% 12%  35% 38% 68% 10% 23% 74% 8% 31%
Not sure 21%  21%  21% 33% 19% 15% 21% 45% 13% 17% 29%
Totals 101% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (494) (514) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (213) (398) (402) (211)
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15A. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump wants to be dictator on Day One of his second term as president
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 41% 39% 43% 32% 43% 40% 49% 37% 54% 44% 44%
Mostly false 40% 45% 34% 36% 32% 44% 46% 46% 27% 28% 44%
Not sure 19% 16% 23% 32% 25% 16% 6% 16% 19% 29% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,611) (782) (829) (337) (407) (524) (342) (1,013) (201) (258) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 41% 75% 16%  38% 44% 77% 12% 38% 83% 8% 39%
Mostly false 40% 10% 74%  40%  44% 9% 79% 30% 7% 86% 37%
Not sure 19% 16% 10% 22% 12% 14% 9% 31% 10% 5% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,611) (494) (516) (422) (1,036) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (210)
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15B. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump wants to ban abortion nationwide
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 45% 44% 45% 51% 46% 42% 41% 38% 69% 53% 45%
Mostly false 33% 36% 30% 23% 29% 37% 43% 41% 15% 22% 38%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 26% 25% 21% 16% 22% 16% 25% 17%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (780) (828) (337) (407) (523) (340) (1,012) (201) (257) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 45%  71% 29%  36% 45% 70% 21% 45% 75% 18% 40%
Mostly false 33% 10% 56%  40% 40% 14% 65% 22% 10% 71% 38%
Not sure 22%  19% 15% 24% 15% 16% 14% 33% 15% 12% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,608) (494) (515) (420) (1,035) (492) (515) (213) (397) (402) (211)
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15C. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump wants to deport all of the millions of immigrants who entered the country illegally
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 82% 83% 81% 74% 78% 85% 89% 82% 82% 82% 85%
Mostly false 7% 8% 7% 9% 9% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8%
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 16% 13% 10% 5% 10% 11% 13% 6%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,608) (781) (827) (336) (407) (523) (341) (1,011) (201) (256) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 82% 88% 82%  82% 86% 90% 84% 74% 92% 84% 82%
Mostly false 7% 5%  10% 8% 8% 6% 10% 5% 5% 11% 8%
Not sure 11% % 7%  10% 6% 4% 7% 21% 3% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,608) (493) (515) (421) (1,035) (492) (515) (214) (396) (402) (211)
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15D. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump wants to use the National Guard to round up all of the millions of immigrants who entered the country

illegally and detain them in large camps before deporting them
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 53% 54% 53% 45% 55% 55% 57% 51% 60% 54% 56%
Mostly false 20% 23% 17% 21% 19% 19% 23% 22% 14% 18% 22%
Not sure 27% 23% 30% 34% 26% 27% 21% 27% 26% 28% 23%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,611) (783) (828) (337) (407) (525) (341) (1,014) (200) (258) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 53% 74% 39%  55% 56% 78% 34% 51% 81% 34% 50%
Mostly false 20% 10% 34% 17%  22% % 38% 15% 5% 39% 24%
Not sure 2%  16%  27%  28% 22% 14% 28% 34% 13% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,611) (493) (516) (423) (1,036) (492) (515) (214) (397) (402) (211)
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15E. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump only wants to deport immigrants who have committed serious or violent crimes
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 45% 45% 45% 47% 44% 44% 45% 45% 39% 52% 46%
Mostly false 37% 38% 37% 30% 34% 40% 45% 38% 44% 32% 41%
Not sure 18% 17% 19% 23% 21% 17% 10% 16% 18% 16% 13%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,612) (783) (829) (337) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (258) (1,082)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 45%  31% 64%  45% 46% 27% 64% 48% 24% 66% 49%
Mostly false 37% 54% 25%  37% 42% 62% 24% 25% 65% 24% 35%
Not sure 18% 15% 11% 18% 12% 11% 12% 27% 11% 10% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,612) (494) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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15F. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump wants to cut Social Security and Medicare
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 38% 35% 41% 35% 40% 35% 42% 33% 55% 44% 40%
Mostly false 37% 42% 32% 30% 28% 42% 47% 45% 19% 25% 42%
Not sure 25% 23% 27% 35% 32% 23% 11% 22% 26% 31% 18%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (782) (825) (337) (406) (522) (341) (1,011) (201) (255) (1,078)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 38% 69% 13%  35% 41% 74% 10% 31% 78% % 38%
Mostly false 3%  12%  68% 35%  42% 11% 74% 26% 7% 81% 37%
Not sure 25% 19% 18% 30% 16% 16% 16% 43% 15% 12% 25%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (493) (514) (421) (1,035) (492) (514) (211) (397) (401) (211)
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15G. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump’s economic plans would reduce inflation and lower prices
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 48% 52% 44% 51% 43% 51% 46% 54% 30% 47% 50%
Mostly false 32% 30% 34% 23% 32% 32% 41% 30% 39% 31% 36%
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 26% 25% 17% 13% 16% 31% 22% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (782) (825) (337) (407) (524) (338) (1,009) (201) (258) (1,077)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 48% 17% 85% 4%  51% 14% 87% 40% % 92% 59%
Mostly false 32%  63% %  31% 36% 69% 4% 23% 77% 2% 24%
Not sure 20%  20% 8%  23% 13% 17% 8% 37% 16% 6% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (494) (512) (422) (1,033) (493) (512) (212) (397) (399) (211)
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15H. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump wants to use the federal government to go after his enemies
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 43% 43% 44% 37% 44% 44% 48% 41% 53% 45% 47%
Mostly false 36% 40% 32% 35% 29% 38% 40% 40% 29% 29% 39%
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 28% 26% 18% 12% 19% 18% 27% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,606) (779) (827) (335) (407) (524) (340) (1,009) (201) (258) (1,077)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 43%  76%  18%  42% 47% 82% 13% 40% 88% 10% 38%
Mostly false 36% 11% 65% 36% 40% 9% 71% 23% 5% 77% 39%
Not sure 21%  13% 17% 22% 13% 9% 16% 38% % 13% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (494) (512) (421) (1,034) (493) (514) (210) (398) (400) (211)
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15l. Claims About Trump — Donald Trump is a fascist
Here is a claim you may have heard about Donald Trump during the campaign. Please tell us if you think it is mostly true or mostly false:

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly true 34% 32% 35% 27% 32% 33% 42% 31% 47% 33% 39%
Mostly false 39% 46% 32% 34% 31% 43% 46% 48% 16% 25% 44%
Not sure 28% 23% 32% 40% 37% 23% 12% 21% 37% 43% 17%
Totals 101%  101% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (783) (826) (337) (406) (525) (340) (1,013) (200) (257) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly true 34%  66% 8%  33% 38% 73% 5% 28% 80% 3% 26%
Mostly false 39% 9% 74%  40% 45% 9% 80% 26% 6% 87% 41%
Not sure 28% 25% 18% 2% 17% 18% 15% 46% 14% 10% 33%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (492) (516) (423) (1,036) (492) (515) (214) (398) (402) (210)
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16. Violent Crime Rate Change
In the past year, has the violent crime rate...?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Gone up 46% 43% 49% 39% 41% 52% 49% 47% 40% 47% 47%
Stayed the same 22% 24% 20% 25% 29% 18% 17% 21% 27% 27% 20%
Gone down 18% 21% 15% 15% 15% 17% 27% 19% 20% 11% 22%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 21% 15% 12% 7% 13% 13% 15% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (781) (829) (336) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (200) (258) (1,082)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Gone up 46% 23% 67% 46%  4T% 19% 74% 45% 17% 80% 41%
Stayed the same 22%  28% 20% 21% @ 22% 26% 18% 20% 24% 14% 32%
Gone down 18%  34% 5% 19%  22% 43% 3% 9% 49% 2% 11%
Not sure 14%  15% 8% 14% 9% 13% 5% 26% 10% 3% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,610) (494) (514) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (212) (398) (402) (211)
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17. Inflation Change
In the past year, has inflation...?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Gone up 62% 58% 66% 62% 60% 68% 57% 60% 66% 69% 59%
Stayed the same 14% 16% 13% 14% 16% 14% 14% 15% 15% 15% 16%
Gone down 18% 20% 16% 12% 16% 16% 28% 21% 14% 10% 22%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 11% 7% 3% 1% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,612) (783) (829) (337) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (258) (1,082)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Gone up 62% 44% 80%  62% 59% 38% 79% 67% 34% 81% 65%
Stayed the same 14% 19% 11% 14% 16% 20% 13% 11% 21% 13% 16%
Gone down 18%  32% 6% 19% 22% 40% 6% 8% 44% 6% 14%
Not sure 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 13% 2% 1% 4%
Totals 99% 100%  99% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,612) (494) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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18. Immigrant Crime
Compared to U.S. citizens, do you think immigrants commit crimes at...?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A higher rate 32% 35% 30% 27% 28% 38% 34% 37% 20% 28% 34%
About the same rate 33% 31% 35% 37% 35% 30% 31% 31% 39% 34% 33%
A lower rate 21% 23% 20% 18% 23% 20% 26% 21% 23% 22% 24%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% 19% 15% 12% 9% 11% 19% 15% 10%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,611) (783) (828) (336) (407) (525) (342) (1,013) (201) (258) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
A higher rate 32% 10% 54% 37%  34% 11% 57% 29% 7% 64% 28%
About the same rate 33%  40% 31% 29%  33% 37% 30% 33% 35% 26% 41%
A lower rate 21%  38% 5%  23% 24% 44% 5% 16% 49% 3% 17%
Not sure 13% 12% 10% 11% 9% 9% 8% 22% 8% % 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,611) (493) (516) (423) (1,036) (492) (515) (214) (397) (402) (211)
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19. What Are Tariffs
Would you say a tariff imposed by the U.S. on foreign goods is...?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
A tax passed along to U.S. consumers 45% 46% 44% 42% 44% 42% 53% 45% 51% 40% 48%
A tax paid by other countries 28% 31% 24% 20% 24% 33% 30% 31% 20% 27% 32%
Not sure 27% 22% 32% 37% 32% 25% 17% 24% 29% 33% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,605)  (782) (823) (335) (405) (524) (341) (1,009) (201) (255) (1,076)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A tax passed along to U.S. consumers 45% 66% 31% 45%  50% 72% 29% 31% 7% 26% 44%
A tax paid by other countries 28% 13%  45% 29%  33% 15% 51% 22% 11% 55% 33%
Not sure 27% 21% 25% 26% 17% 13% 20% 48% 12% 19% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,605) (494) (516) (417) (1,034) (491) (514) (211) (396) (401) (211)
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20A. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — Protect the rights of transgender people
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 39% 41% 36% 40% 31% 40% 44% 41% 42% 32% 43%
Some 29% 28% 29% 21% 27% 32% 33% 28% 29% 33% 30%
Total a lot / some 67% 69% 66% 61% 58% 72% 78% 69% 70% 66% 73%
Only a little 15% 15% 16% 18% 19% 14% 11% 17% 12% 15% 14%
None 17% 16% 19% 21% 23% 15% 11% 15% 17% 20% 13%
Total a little / none 33% 31% 34% 39% 42% 28% 22% 31% 30% 34% 27%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (782) (827) (337) (406) (524) (342) (1,012) (200) (258) (1,079)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 39% 35% 48% 34% 43% 35% 52% 31% 36% 57% 33%
Some 29%  37% 23% 30% 31% 41% 21% 21% 41% 21% 30%
Total a lot / some 67% T72% T1% 64% 74% 75% 73% 52% 76% 78% 63%
Only a little 15% 16% 13% 18% 14% 16% 13% 19% 16% 11% 18%
None 17% 12%  16% 18% 12% 8% 14% 28% 8% 11% 19%
Total a little / none 33% 28% 29% 36% 26% 25% 27% 48% 24% 22% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (493) (516) (422) (1,035) (493) (514) (213) (398) (402) (209)
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20B. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — Lower the cost of living for middle-class Americans
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 26% 25% 26% 21% 24% 25% 34% 24% 38% 22% 30%
Some 25% 24% 26% 27% 29% 22% 23% 24% 28% 27% 25%
Total a lot / some 51% 50% 52% 48% 53% 46% 57% 48% 65% 50% 55%
Only a little 20% 21% 20% 23% 21% 21% 17% 22% 18% 20% 20%
None 29% 29% 28% 28% 26% 33% 26% 30% 16% 31% 26%
Total a little / none 49% 50% 48% 52% 47% 54% 43% 52% 35% 50% 45%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,610) (782) (828) (337) (407) (524) (341) (1,013) (201) (256) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 26% 49% 10% 23% 31% 53% 10% 18% 58% 8% 25%
Some 25%  31% 19% 2% 26% 35% 17% 22% 32% 16% 33%
Total a lot / some 51% 80% 29% 49%  56% 88% 28% 40% 90% 24% 57%
Only a little 20% 12% 30% @ 19% 20% 8% 30% 24% % 30% 21%
None 29% 9%  41%  32% 24% 5% 42% 36% 3% 46% 21%
Total a little / none 49% 20% 71% 51% 44% 12% 72% 60% 10% 76% 43%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (493) (515) (423) (1,036) (493) (514) (214) (398) (401) (211)
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20C. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — Cut taxes for middle-class Americans
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 23% 22% 24% 18% 19% 23% 31% 21% 37% 19% 26%
Some 23% 22% 24% 23% 25% 22% 22% 23% 23% 23% 24%
Total a lot / some 46% 44% 48% 41% 45% 45% 52% 43% 59% 41% 50%
Only a little 20% 22% 18% 24% 22% 18% 18% 22% 15% 23% 19%
None 34% 34% 34% 35% 33% 37% 30% 35% 26% 36% 30%
Total a little / none 54% 56% 52% 59% 55% 55% 48% 57% 41% 59% 50%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101% 101%  101% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,609) (783) (826) (336) (407) (523) (342) (1,013) (201) (256) (1,082)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 23%  44% 9%  17% 26% 46% 8% 18% 51% 8% 18%
Some 23%  27%  20%  24% 24% 31% 18% 20% 31% 16% 28%
Total a lot / some 46% T1% 29% 42% 51% 77% 26% 38% 82% 24% 46%
Only a little 20% 16% 25% 21% 20% 15% 25% 20% 11% 26% 26%
None 34% 14%  46%  37% 29% 8% 48% 41% % 50% 28%
Total a little / none 54% 29% 71% 58% 49% 23% 74% 62% 18% 76% 54%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  99% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (493) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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20D. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — Eliminate federal income taxes on tips for service workers
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 8% 14% 9% 10%
Some 24% 26% 22% 20% 25% 21% 30% 25% 29% 19% 28%
Total a lot / some 33% 35% 31% 30% 34% 29% 41% 33% 43% 28% 38%
Only a little 26% 28% 25% 24% 23% 29% 28% 27% 25% 25% 26%
None 41% 37% 44% 46% 44% 42% 31% 40% 32% 46% 36%
Total a little / none 67% 65% 69% 70% 66% 71% 59% 67% 57% 72% 62%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (780) (827) (336) (407) (524) (340) (1,010) (201) (258) (1,079)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 9%  17% 6% 4% 10% 16% 6% 9% 15% 5% 12%
Some 24%  33% 21% 21% 29% 36% 22% 18% 38% 23% 25%
Total a lot / some 33% 50% 27% 26% 39% 52% 28% 27% 53% 28% 37%
Only a little 26% 19% 31%  28% 27% 22% 32% 19% 20% 34% 26%
None 41%  30% 42%  46% 34% 27% 40% 55% 27% 38% 37%
Total a little / none 67% 50% 73% 74% 61% 48% 72% 73% 47% 72% 63%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (494) (514) (422) (1,034) (492) (515) (214) (396) (402) (210)
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20E. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — Secure the U.S. border with Mexico
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 14% 15% 13% 17% 11% 12% 16% 13% 24% 13% 16%
Some 22% 21% 23% 19% 25% 20% 24% 21% 30% 20% 23%
Total a lot / some 36% 35% 36% 35% 36% 32% 41% 34% 55% 34% 39%
Only a little 23% 22% 23% 28% 24% 20% 18% 22% 20% 25% 22%
None 42% 43% 41% 37% 40% 47% 41% 44% 25% 41% 39%
Total a little / none 64% 65% 64% 65% 64% 68% 59% 66% 45% 66% 61%
Totals 101%  101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (781) (828) (337) (406) (524) (342) (1,012) (201) (258) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 14% 2% 5% 9% 16% 27% 6% 5% 30% 5% 12%
Some 22%  34% 15% 20% 24% 37% 12% 20% 39% 11% 22%
Total a lot / some 36% 61% 19% 29% 41% 65% 18% 26% 69% 16% 34%
Only a little 23%  22%  22% @ 24% 22% 23% 21% 22% 21% 20% 29%
None 42% 17% 58%  47% 38% 12% 61% 52% 9% 64% 37%
Total a little / none 64% 39% 81% 71% 59% 35% 82% 74% 31% 84% 66%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (493) (515) (422) (1,036) (492) (515) (214) (397) (402) (210)
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20F. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — Create an earned pathway to citizenship for immigrants who entered the country illegally
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 21% 21% 21% 20% 14% 22% 27% 21% 23% 20% 25%
Some 31% 32% 30% 28% 29% 30% 36% 32% 25% 30% 32%
Total a lot / some 52% 53% 50% 49% 44% 52% 63% 53% 47% 50% 56%
Only a little 20% 19% 20% 19% 23% 20% 15% 21% 19% 18% 20%
None 29% 28% 30% 33% 33% 28% 21% 27% 33% 32% 24%
Total a little / none 48% 47% 50% 51% 56% 48% 37% 47% 53% 50% 44%
Totals 101%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,607) (783) (823) (337) (405) (523) (341) (1,010) (201) (257) (1,078)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 21%  25% 24%  15% 26% 25% 28% 11% 26% 30% 18%
Some 31% 33% 27% 34% 33% 39% 26% 27% 38% 27% 32%
Total a lot / some 52% 58% 51% 48%  58% 63% 54% 39% 65% 57% 50%
Only a little 20% 20% 21% 21% 20% 19% 21% 19% 19% 19% 22%
None 29%  22%  29%  31% 22% 17% 26% 43% 16% 24% 28%
Total a little / none 48% 42% 49% 52% 42% 37% 46% 61% 35% 43% 50%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (493) (513) (423) (1,034) (493) (513) (213) (398) (400) (211)
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20G. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — Restore abortion rights nationally to where they were under Roe v. Wade
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 49% 51% 46% 37% 36% 55% 65% 53% 49% 34% 58%
Some 22% 20% 24% 23% 26% 19% 20% 20% 24% 29% 21%
Total a lot / some 70% 71% 70% 60% 62% 74% 86% 73% 74% 63% 79%
Only a little 12% 13% 12% 16% 17% 11% % 12% 12% 16% 10%
None 17% 16% 18% 24% 21% 16% % 15% 15% 21% 11%
Total a little / none 30% 29% 30% 40% 38% 26% 14% 27% 26% 37% 21%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (782) (828) (337) (407) (523) (342) (1,012) (201) (258) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 49% 57% 50%  45% 58% 62% 55% 36% 67% 61% 36%
Some 22%  24%  20% @ 22% 22% 25% 20% 16% 22% 17% 31%
Total a lot / some 70% 81% 70% 67% 80% 87% 74% 53% 90% 78% 68%
Only a little 12% 10% 13% 15% 10% 10% 11% 17% % 8% 20%
None 17% 9% 18% 1% 10% 4% 15% 30% 3% 14% 13%
Total a little / none 30% 19% 30% 33% 20% 13% 26% 47% 10% 22% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (493) (516) (422) (1,035) (492) (515) (214) (398) (402) (209)
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20H. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — End the war between Russia and Ukraine
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot % % % 9% 8% 6% % 6% 12% 8% %
Some 20% 20% 20% 23% 20% 16% 23% 18% 30% 22% 22%
Total a lot / some 27% 27% 27% 32% 28% 21% 30% 24% 42% 30% 29%
Only a little 21% 22% 19% 20% 22% 21% 20% 22% 21% 19% 22%
None 52% 50% 54% 48% 50% 57% 51% 54% 37% 51% 49%
Total a little / none 73% 73% 73% 68% 72% 79% 70% 76% 58% 70% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,611) (782) (829) (337) (406) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (256) (1,082)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 7%  15% 3% 4% 8% 13% 3% 6% 12% 3% 8%
Some 20% 34% 11% 17% 23% 37% 9% 16% 39% % 23%
Total a lot / some 27% 49% 14% 21% 30% 50% 12% 21% 51% 10% 31%
Only a little 21%  23%  19% 22% 22% 26% 19% 18% 25% 19% 23%
None 52% 28% 67%  57% 48% 24% 69% 61% 23% 72% 45%
Total a little / none 73% 51% 86% 79% 70% 50% 88% 79% 49% 90% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,611) (494) (516) (421) (1,037) (493) (515) (212) (398) (402) (211)
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201l. Hear About Harris Policy Plans — End the war between Israel and Hamas
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Kamala Harris’ plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 8% 8% 8% 13% 6% 6% 10% 7% 13% 10% 9%
Some 20% 20% 21% 20% 21% 18% 23% 19% 31% 18% 23%
Total a lot / some 28% 28% 29% 33% 27% 24% 33% 26% 43% 28% 32%
Only a little 23% 25% 21% 25% 23% 22% 24% 23% 23% 24% 22%
None 48% 47% 50% 43% 50% 54% 43% 51% 34% 48% 46%
Total a little / none 72% 72% 71% 67% 73% 76% 67% 74% 57% 72% 68%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,611) (782) (829) (337) (407) (524) (342) (1,013) (201) (258) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 8%  16% 4% 5% 9% 15% 4% 6% 15% 4% 9%
Some 20%  36% 9%  18% 23% 39% 8% 16% 40% % 23%
Total a lot / some 28% 52% 13% 23% 32% 55% 12% 22% 56% 11% 32%
Only a little 23%  22%  24%  25% 24% 25% 22% 19% 24% 20% 30%
None 48%  26% 63%  52% 44% 20% 66% 59% 21% 69% 38%
Total a little / none 72% 48% 87% T77%  68% 45% 88% 78% 44% 89% 68%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,611) (494) (516) (422) (1,036) (492) (515) (213) (397) (402) (211)
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21A. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — Lower the cost of living for middle-class Americans
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 26% 30% 23% 28% 21% 26% 32% 31% 17% 20% 30%
Some 23% 26% 21% 23% 25% 24% 20% 25% 18% 23% 23%
Total a lot / some 50% 56% 44% 50% 46% 50% 52% 56% 35% 43% 53%
Only a little 17% 17% 16% 20% 19% 15% 13% 16% 18% 19% 15%
None 34% 27% 40% 30% 35% 35% 35% 28% 47% 38% 33%
Total a little / none 50% 44% 56% 50% 54% 50% 48% 44% 65% 57% 47%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,611) (782) (829) (337) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (258) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 26% 10% 49% 23% 31% 8% 53% 18% 6% 59% 24%
Some 23% 13%  30% 29% 24% 16% 30% 24% 13% 30% 31%
Total a lot / some 50% 23% 79% 52%  54% 24% 83% 43% 19% 89% 56%
Only a little 17% 20% 12% 1% 14% 21% 8% 20% 21% 5% 18%
None 34%  57% 9%  31% 32% 55% 9% 37% 60% % 26%
Total a little / none 50% 77% 21% 48%  46% 76% 17% 57% 81% 11% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,611) (494) (516) (423) (1,036) (493) (515) (214) (398) (401) (211)
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21B. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — Cut taxes for middle-class Americans
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 21% 25% 18% 17% 19% 23% 25% 25% 9% 16% 25%
Some 25% 28% 22% 26% 28% 23% 24% 26% 16% 28% 24%
Total a lot / some 46% 53% 39% 42% 47% 46% 49% 51% 25% 44% 49%
Only a little 18% 19% 16% 21% 19% 16% 16% 17% 25% 17% 17%
None 36% 28% 44% 37% 35% 38% 36% 32% 50% 39% 34%
Total a little / none 54% 47% 61% 58% 53% 54% 51% 49% 75% 56% 51%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,611) (783) (828) (337) (407) (524) (342) (1,013) (201) (258) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 21% % 41% 1% 25% 4% 44% 14% 4% 51% 16%
Some 25% 16% 33% 27% 26% 17% 35% 20% 14% 36% 31%
Total a lot / some 46% 23% 74% 43% 51% 22% 79% 34% 18% 86% 47%
Only a little 18% 20% 15% 20% 17% 22% 11% 19% 21% 8% 25%
None 36% 571% 11%  36% 32% 56% 9% 46% 61% 6% 27%
Total a little / none 54% T7% 26% 57% 49% 78% 21% 66% 82% 14% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Weighted N (1,611) (494) (515) (423) (1,035) (493) (514) (214) (398) (401) (210)
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21C. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — Eliminate federal income taxes on tips for service workers
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 31% 35% 28% 23% 22% 33% 48% 36% 16% 25% 37%
Some 28% 30% 25% 23% 29% 29% 29% 30% 23% 28% 29%
Total a lot / some 59% 65% 53% 46% 51% 62% 77% 67% 39% 53% 66%
Only a little 16% 16% 16% 19% 18% 16% 11% 14% 21% 15% 15%
None 25% 19% 31% 35% 31% 23% 13% 19% 40% 32% 20%
Total a little / none 41% 35% 47% 54% 49% 38% 23% 33% 61% 47% 34%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (782) (826) (336) (407) (525) (340) (1,012) (200) (257) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 31% 16% 51% 31% 38% 21% 56% 19% 20% 61% 30%
Some 28% 32% 26% 28% 30% 34% 26% 22% 34% 26% 31%
Total a lot / some 59% 48% 77% 58%  68% 55% 82% 41% 54% 87% 61%
Only a little 16% 18% 12% 18% 14% 20% 8% 16% 20% 6% 17%
None 25%  34% 11% 24% 18% 25% 10% 42% 26% % 21%
Total a little / none 41% 52% 23% 42% 32% 45% 18% 59% 46% 13% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,608) (493) (515) (422) (1,036) (493) (515) (213) (398) (402) (210)
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21D. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — Cut taxes for wealthy Americans and corporations
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 26% 27% 25% 26% 23% 26% 30% 25% 29% 27% 29%
Some 26% 28% 24% 22% 28% 27% 24% 27% 22% 24% 27%
Total a lot / some 52% 55% 49% 48% 52% 53% 54% 53% 51% 52% 56%
Only a little 17% 17% 17% 20% 18% 16% 13% 17% 14% 19% 16%
None 31% 29% 34% 32% 30% 31% 32% 30% 35% 29% 28%
Total a little / none 48% 45% 51% 52% 48% 47% 46% 47% 49% 48% 44%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (781) (826) (335) (405) (525) (342) (1,011) (201) (255) (1,079)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 26% 43% 14% 26% 29% 44% 14% 26% 48% 13% 23%
Some 26% 22%  32%  27% 28% 25% 30% 23% 22% 33% 29%
Total a lot / some 52% 65% 46% 53% 57% 70% 44% 49% 70% 46% 52%
Only a little 17% 11% 22%  16% 17% 11% 22% 17% 11% 21% 20%
None 31%  25% 32% 31% 27% 20% 33% 34% 19% 33% 28%
Total a little / none 48% 35% 54% 47%  43% 30% 56% 51% 30% 54% 48%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,607) (493) (514) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (210) (398) (402) (211)
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21E. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — Deport millions of immigrants who entered the country illegally
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 62% 62% 61% 48% 50% 67% 80% 65% 59% 56% 68%
Some 20% 22% 19% 23% 27% 18% 15% 21% 18% 22% 19%
Total a lot / some 82% 84% 80% 71% 77% 85% 95% 86% 77% 78% 87%
Only a little 8% 7% 10% 14% 11% 6% 3% 8% 8% 11% 7%
None 10% 9% 11% 15% 12% 8% 2% 6% 14% 11% 6%
Total a little / none 18% 16% 20% 29% 23% 15% 5% 14% 23% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (782) (827) (337) (407) (524) (340) (1,012) (200) (258) (1,078)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 62% 69% 62% 63% 69% 74% 64% 50% 79% 68% 53%
Some 20% 15% 25% 22% 20% 15% 25% 21% 11% 24% 30%
Total a lot / some 82% 83% 87% 85% 89% 89% 89% 70% 90% 91% 83%
Only a little 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 6% 7% 10% 6% 6% 8%
None 10% 10% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 20% 4% 2% 9%
Total a little / none 18% 17% 13% 15% 11% 11% 1% 30% 10% 9% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (492) (515) (423) (1,033) (491) (514) (214) (395) (401) (211)
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21F. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — Launch criminal investigations into politicians who are critical of him
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 27% 26% 27% 18% 24% 26% 40% 27% 30% 23% 32%
Some 20% 19% 20% 22% 21% 20% 15% 21% 14% 22% 21%
Total a lot / some 47% 46% 47% 40% 45% 47% 55% 49% 44% 45% 53%
Only a little 16% 17% 14% 21% 20% 13% 9% 15% 17% 15% 13%
None 38% 37% 39% 39% 35% 40% 36% 36% 39% 39% 34%
Total a little / none 53% 54% 53% 60% 55% 53% 45% 51% 56% 55% 47%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (779) (827) (337) (407) (524) (338) (1,009) (201) (257) (1,077)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 21%  44%  15%  26% 33% 53% 14% 18% 60% 13% 19%
Some 20% 23% 21% 18% 20% 23% 18% 19% 21% 19% 21%
Total a lot / some 47% 67% 37% 44% 53% 76% 31% 38% 82% 32% 39%
Only a little 16% 11% 18% 16% 14% 11% 18% 14% 8% 17% 22%
None 38% 23% 45%  40% 33% 14% 50% 48% 11% 51% 38%
Total a little / none 53% 33% 63% 56% 47% 24% 69% 62% 18% 68% 61%
Totals 101% 101%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,606) (493) (513) (422) (1,032) (491) (512) (214) (397) (399) (210)
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21G. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — Use the National Guard and possibly the military to handle his enemies within the United States
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 26% 22% 29% 20% 23% 24% 36% 25% 31% 24% 29%
Some 23% 24% 23% 21% 25% 24% 23% 23% 18% 25% 24%
Total a lot / some 49% 46% 51% 41% 48% 48% 59% 49% 49% 49% 53%
Only a little 14% 15% 13% 22% 18% 11% 9% 14% 18% 14% 13%
None 37% 38% 36% 38% 35% 42% 32% 37% 33% 37% 34%
Total a little / none 51% 54% 49% 59% 52% 52% 41% 51% 51% 51% 47%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (781) (826) (337) (407) (523) (341) (1,012) (201) (255) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 26% 42% 16% 22% 30% 47% 14% 16% 53% 13% 21%
Some 23%  271%  20% 26% 24% 29% 20% 25% 27% 21% 24%
Total a lot / some 49% 69% 35% 48%  54% 76% 33% 40% 80% 34% 45%
Only a little 14% 10% 18%  15% 13% 11% 16% 17% 9% 14% 22%
None 3%  21%  41T%  37% 32% 13% 51% 43% 12% 52% 34%
Total a little / none 51% 31% 65% 52%  46% 24% 67% 60% 20% 66% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (492) (515) (422) (1,035) (493) (514) (214) (398) (401) (210)
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21H. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — End the war between Russia and Ukraine
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 32% 38% 27% 29% 26% 33% 42% 37% 24% 26% 35%
Some 27% 29% 26% 26% 26% 29% 30% 29% 26% 25% 29%
Total a lot / some 59% 67% 52% 55% 52% 61% 71% 66% 50% 51% 65%
Only a little 17% 15% 19% 17% 18% 16% 16% 16% 18% 21% 17%
None 24% 18% 29% 29% 31% 23% 12% 19% 32% 28% 18%
Total a little / none 41% 33% 48% 45% 48% 39% 29% 34% 50% 49% 35%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,607) (783) (825) (335) (407) (523) (342) (1,011) (201) (255) (1,079)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 32% 18% 48% 32% 36% 22% 51% 22% 20% 53% 36%
Some 21% 2%  31%  26% 30% 29% 31% 24% 28% 33% 27%
Total a lot / some 59% 45% 79% 58%  66% 50% 82% 47% 49% 86% 63%
Only a little 17%  22% 12% 1% 17% 25% 10% 15% 26% 8% 19%
None 24%  33% 9%  24% 16% 24% 8% 38% 25% 6% 19%
Total a little / none 41% 55% 21% 42% 34% 50% 18% 53% 51% 14% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100%  99% 99% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,607) (491) (516) (422) (1,035) (492) (515) (212) (397) (402) (210)
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211. Hear About Trump Policy Plans — End the war between Israel and Hamas
During the 2024 election, how much did you hear about Donald Trump’s plans to do each of the following?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
A lot 26% 29% 23% 23% 19% 28% 32% 29% 18% 21% 29%
Some 27% 30% 24% 25% 26% 24% 32% 30% 19% 25% 28%
Total a lot / some 52% 58% 46% 48% 46% 52% 64% 58% 36% 46% 57%
Only a little 18% 18% 19% 20% 20% 17% 16% 16% 26% 22% 17%
None 30% 24% 35% 32% 34% 31% 20% 25% 38% 32% 25%
Total a little / none 48% 42% 54% 52% 54% 48% 36% 42% 64% 54% 43%
Totals 101%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,609) (783) (826) (336) (407) (523) (342) (1,014) (201) (254) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
A lot 26% 14%  43% 23% 30% 14% 45% 18% 14% 49% 23%
Some 21% 21% 33% 28% 29% 26% 32% 23% 25% 34% 28%
Total a lot / some 52% 35% 75% 51% 59% 40% 77% 41% 40% 82% 51%
Only a little 18% 24% 13% 1% 18% 25% 12% 13% 25% 10% 21%
None 30% 40% 12%  32% 23% 35% 11% 45% 35% 8% 28%
Total a little / none 48% 65% 25% 49% 41% 60% 23% 59% 60% 18% 49%
Totals 101%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (493) (516) (422) (1,036) (492) (515) (213) (397) (402) (211)
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22. Free and Fair Election
Do you think this year’s presidential election was free and fair?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Yes 68% 73% 63% 66% 64% 68% 75% 75% 52% 61% 73%
No 13% 9% 15% 11% 15% 14% 10% 9% 24% 17% 12%
Not sure 20% 17% 22% 23% 21% 19% 15% 16% 24% 21% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (782) (828) (337) (406) (525) (342) (1,014) (200) (256) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Yes 68% 52% 89%  69% 73% 58% 88% 56% 59% 89% 70%
No 13%  21% 3%  14% 12% 19% 5% 15% 20% 4% 11%
Not sure 20%  27% 8% 17% 15% 23% 8% 28% 21% % 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (493) (516) (421) (1,036) (492) (515) (212) (397) (402) (211)
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23. Voter Fraud Occurrence
How much voter fraud do you think occurred in the 2024 election?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Enough to influence the outcome 13% 12% 15% 16% 19% 12% 6% 10% 22% 18% 13%
Not enough to influence the outcome 62% 67% 56% 55% 51% 65% 76% 70% 40% 51% 68%
Not sure 25% 21% 28% 29% 30% 23% 18% 19% 38% 31% 20%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,609)  (781) (828) (336) (407) (525) (340) (1,010) (201) (258) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Enough to influence the outcome 13%  23% %  12% 13% 21% 5% 19% 18% 4% 21%
Not enough to influence the outcome 62% 50% 76% 66%  69% 57% 81% 46% 60% 85% 56%
Not sure 25% 28% 17% 22% @ 18% 22% 14% 36% 22% 11% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,609) (494) (514) (423) (1,035) (493) (513) (214) (398) (400) (211)

60



Yahoo! News Survey - 20241118
November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults (

24. Approve with Trump Cabinet
Do you generally approve or disapprove of the people Donald Trump has nominated so far to serve in his cabinet?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Strongly approve 25% 29% 21% 25% 22% 25% 29% 30% 15% 17% 30%
Somewhat approve 20% 24% 16% 22% 21% 20% 15% 20% 17% 24% 18%
Total Approve 45% 53% 37% 48% 43% 45% 44% 51% 32% 41% 48%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 8% 13% 8% 7% 6% 7% 11% 10% 7%
Strongly disapprove 29% 26% 32% 15% 27% 31% 42% 28% 39% 23% 35%
Total Disapprove 37% 35% 40% 28% 35% 38% 48% 36% 50% 33% 42%
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 24% 22% 17% 8% 14% 18% 26% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,611)  (783)  (828)  (337)  (407)  (524) (342) (1,014)  (201) (256) (1,082)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice = Switch / New
Strongly approve 25% 4% 53% 21% 30% 2% 58% 15% 1% 63% 25%
Somewhat approve 20% 8% 31% 20% 20% 8% 31% 18% 4% 29% 32%
Total Approve 45% 12% 85% 41% 50% 10% 89% 32% 5% 92% 57%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 14% 3% 9% 8% 13% 3% 9% 11% 2% 11%
Strongly disapprove 29%  61% 2%  31%  34% 70% 1% 19% 78% 0% 19%
Total Disapprove 37% 75% 5% 39% 42% 82% 4% 28% 89% 2% 30%
Not sure 18% 13% 10% 19% 8% % 7% 39% 6% 5% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,611) (494) (515) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (212) (398) (402) (211)
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25A. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Elon Musk
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 27% 33% 21% 25% 19% 29% 35% 32% 16% 16% 30%
Somewhat favorable 22% 24% 21% 31% 26% 19% 14% 22% 26% 23% 22%
Favorable 49% 56% 42% 55% 45% 48% 49% 54% 42% 39% 52%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 10% 13% 9% 6% 9% 10% 13% 7%
Very unfavorable 29% 25% 33% 19% 27% 30% 40% 28% 36% 29% 34%
Unfavorable 39% 35% 42% 29% 40% 39% 46% 36% 46% 42% 41%
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 15% 15% 14% 5% 10% 13% 18% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 101%  101% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,612) (783) (829) (337) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (258) (1,082)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 27% 7% 52% 22% 30% 4% 56% 20% 3% 63% 22%
Somewhat favorable 22%  15% 33% 21% 21% 12% 30% 22% 8% 28% 32%
Favorable 49% 22% 85% 44% 52% 17% 86% 42% 11% 91% 55%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 4%  14% 9% 11% 6% 9% 9% 2% 19%
Very unfavorable 29%  58% 4%  31% 33% 66% 2% 24% 75% 1% 18%
Unfavorable 39% T71% 7% 45%  42% 78% 8% 33% 84% 4% 37%
Not sure 12% 8% 8% 11% 6% 6% 6% 25% 5% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,612) (494) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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25B. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Vivek Ramaswamy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 20% 25% 15% 12% 13% 23% 32% 25% 7% 13% 25%
Somewhat favorable 15% 18% 11% 22% 15% 13% 9% 15% 18% 14% 15%
Favorable 35% 43% 27% 34% 28% 36% 41% 40% 26% 27% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 8% 10% 10% 6% 10%
Very unfavorable 19% 18% 21% 10% 18% 19% 31% 20% 25% 15% 24%
Unfavorable 29% 28% 30% 21% 29% 28% 39% 30% 34% 22% 34%
Not sure 36% 29% 43% 45% 43% 36% 20% 30% 40% 51% 26%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (783) (825) (337) (406) (524) (340) (1,010) (201) (258) (1,079)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 20% 2%  43% 17%  26% 1% 52% 11% 1% 57% 18%
Somewhat favorable 15% 11% 21% 14% 16% 11% 21% 9% 6% 21% 25%
Favorable 35% 14% 64% 31% 42% 12% 72% 20% 6% 79% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 10%  13% 5% 13%  10% 17% 4% 7% 17% 3% 12%
Very unfavorable 19%  41% 3% 17%  25% 49% 2% 9% 56% 1% 12%
Unfavorable 29% 54% 8% 30% 35% 65% 6% 16% 73% 4% 24%
Not sure 36% 32% 27% 39% 23% 23% 21% 64% 21% 17% 34%
Totals 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (493) (515) (421) (1,034) (492) (513) (214) (397) (401) (210)
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25C. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 22% 24% 20% 17% 18% 24% 28% 26% 13% 19% 25%
Somewhat favorable 24% 26% 23% 33% 23% 25% 16% 26% 27% 19% 24%
Favorable 46% 50% 42% 50% 42% 49% 44% 51% 40% 37% 49%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 10% 12% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 26% 25% 28% 13% 23% 28% 41% 27% 29% 23% 31%
Unfavorable 37% 36% 38% 25% 34% 37% 51% 37% 40% 34% 41%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 25% 25% 14% 5% 11% 21% 29% 11%
Totals 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,606) (782) (824) (335) (407) (523) (341) (1,011) (201) (255) (1,077)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 22% 6% 41% 21%  25% 3% 47% 16% 2% 51% 22%
Somewhat favorable 24%  16% 36% 23% @ 24% 12% 35% 20% 9% 35% 32%
Favorable 46% 22% 77% 44% 49% 15% 82% 37% 11% 85% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 12%  10% 14% 7% 11% 12% 6% 15%
Very unfavorable 26%  53% 4%  27% 32% 63% 2% 14% 71% 2% 16%
Unfavorable 37% 65% 12% 40% 42% 76% 9% 25% 83% 8% 31%
Not sure 17% 14% 11% 16% 9% 8% 9% 38% 6% % 16%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  99% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,606) (493) (511) (422) (1,032) (493) (511) (214) (398) (401) (207)
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25D. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Marco Rubio
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 17% 20% 14% 9% 11% 18% 31% 22% 8% 11% 21%
Somewhat favorable 22% 25% 19% 30% 19% 21% 19% 23% 22% 19% 23%
Favorable 39% 45% 32% 38% 29% 39% 50% 45% 30% 30% 44%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 17% 13% 12% 15% 15% 16% 16% 13% 15% 15%
Very unfavorable 19% 18% 21% 11% 20% 21% 24% 18% 29% 18% 23%
Unfavorable 34% 35% 33% 23% 35% 36% 41% 33% 42% 33% 37%
Not sure 27% 20% 34% 39% 36% 25% 9% 22% 28% 37% 19%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,609) (782) (827) (337) (407) (524) (340) (1,011) (201) (258) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 17% 2%  39% 12% @ 22% 3% 40% 6% 1% 47% 12%
Somewhat favorable 22% 15% 31% 24% 23% 15% 31% 17% 13% 31% 30%
Favorable 39% 17% 69% 35% 45% 18% 71% 24% 14% 78% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 21% 7% 20%  16% 24% 9% 9% 24% 6% 21%
Very unfavorable 19%  40% 2%  18%  23% 45% 2% 12% 52% 2% 9%
Unfavorable 34% 61% 9% 38% 39% 69% 11% 21% 76% 8% 30%
Not sure 27%  22%  22%  27% 16% 13% 18% 55% 10% 14% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,609) (493) (516) (422) (1,035) (492) (514) (214) (397) (402) (210)
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25E. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Matt Gaetz
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 12% 17% % 10% 8% 13% 18% 14% 8% 11% 14%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 14% 24% 17% 16% 12% 18% 21% 10% 18%
Favorable 29% 37% 21% 34% 25% 28% 29% 32% 29% 21% 33%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 6% 10% % 7% % 8% 8% 8% 8%
Very unfavorable 29% 28% 30% 14% 26% 30% 46% 31% 31% 21% 35%
Unfavorable 37% 38% 36% 24% 33% 38% 53% 39% 39% 29% 44%
Not sure 34% 26% 42% 42% 42% 34% 18% 29% 32% 50% 24%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,610)  (782) (828) (336)  (407)  (524)  (342) (1,012)  (201) (258) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 12% 3% 24% 10% 15% 1% 29% 6% 1% 32% 10%
Somewhat favorable 17% 10% 28% 16% 19% 10% 28% 13% 6% 28% 29%
Favorable 29% 12% 52% 25% 34% 12% 57% 19% 7% 60% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 10% 6% 8% % 10% 4% 6% 11% 10%
Very unfavorable 29%  54% 7%  33% 36% 66% 7% 17% 75% 6% 19%
Unfavorable 37% 62% 16% 39% 44% 73% 17% 21% 81% 17% 29%
Not sure 34% 26% 32% 3%  22% 15% 27% 61% 12% 24% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (494) (515) (422) (1,036) (493) (514) (214) (398) (402) (210)
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25F. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Kristi Noem
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 13% 17% 10% 8% 8% 15% 22% 17% 5% 10% 16%
Somewhat favorable 17% 21% 12% 24% 15% 14% 15% 17% 22% 13% 18%
Favorable 30% 39% 22% 32% 24% 29% 37% 34% 27% 23% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% % 8% 9% 6% % 7% 8% % 8%
Very unfavorable 20% 18% 22% 11% 18% 21% 30% 21% 23% 16% 26%
Unfavorable 28% 27% 29% 19% 27% 27% 37% 28% 32% 23% 34%
Not sure 42% 35% 49% 48% 49% 44% 26% 38% 41% 55% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,608)  (783) (825) (335) (407) (525) (341) (1,011) (201) (256) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice = Switch / New
Very favorable 13% 3%  28% 11% 18% 3% 32% 5% 1% 37% 13%
Somewhat favorable 17% 10% 28% 13% 18% 8% 29% 12% 6% 28% 24%
Favorable 30% 13% 57% 24% 36% 12% 61% 17% 7% 66% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 12% 3% 7% 8% 12% 4% 5% 13% 4% 6%
Very unfavorable 20%  40% 4% 2% 2% 52% 4% 7% 58% 2% 18%
Unfavorable 28%  52% 7% 29% 35% 64% 8% 12% 72% 6% 23%
Not sure 2% 35% 36% 4% 29% 24% 32% 71% 22% 29% 39%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (493) (514) (423) (1,036) (492) (515) (214) (397) (402) (211)
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25G. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Tulsi Gabbard
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 19% 25% 14% 11% 11% 22% 32% 24% 6% 13% 24%
Somewhat favorable 15% 20% 11% 23% 17% 13% 8% 16% 18% 15% 16%
Favorable 34% 44% 24% 35% 28% 35% 40% 40% 24% 27% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 8% 9% 12% 7% % 9% 9% 6% 9%
Very unfavorable 20% 18% 21% 10% 18% 19% 32% 20% 25% 17% 24%
Unfavorable 28% 28% 29% 19% 30% 26% 39% 29% 34% 23% 33%
Not sure 38% 28% 47% 46% 42% 39% 21% 31% 42% 50% 27%
Totals 101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (782) (827) (337) (406) (524) (341) (1,011) (201) (258) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 19% 3% 38% 19% 25% 3% 46% 9% 2% 53% 16%
Somewhat favorable 15% 10% 23% 14% 16% 10% 23% 11% 5% 22% 27%
Favorable 3% 13% 61% 33% 41% 13% 69% 20% 7% 74% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 15% 3% 9%  10% 16% 4% 7% 16% 3% 9%
Very unfavorable 20%  40% 4% 18%  25% 50% 2% 7% 57% 1% 13%
Unfavorable 28% 56% 7% 27%  35% 66% 6% 14% 73% 4% 22%
Not sure 38% 31% 32% 40% 24% 22% 25% 66% 20% 21% 35%
Totals 101%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,609) (493) (514) (423) (1,035) (493) (514) (214) (398) (401) (211)

68



Yahoo! News Survey - 20241118
November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults (

25H. Favorable Opinion of Trump Cabinet Picks — Pete Hegseth
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Very favorable 16% 20% 12% 9% 11% 17% 26% 20% 6% 10% 20%
Somewhat favorable 14% 18% 10% 23% 14% 12% 8% 14% 16% 13% 15%
Favorable 30% 38% 22% 32% 24% 29% 34% 34% 22% 22% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 9% 10% 5% 6% 6% 10% % 7%
Very unfavorable 18% 17% 20% 9% 16% 19% 29% 18% 26% 14% 23%
Unfavorable 25% 25% 26% 18% 26% 23% 35% 25% 35% 21% 30%
Not sure 45% 38% 52% 50% 50% 48% 30% 41% 42% 57% 36%
Totals 100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%  100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,610) (783) (827) (337) (407) (525) (340) (1,013) (201) (257) (1,080)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Very favorable 16% 3%  35% 11% 21% 2% 40% 5% 1% 47% 8%
Somewhat favorable 14% 9% 21% 13% 15% 9% 21% 11% 5% 19% 27%
Favorable 30% 12% 56% 24% 36% 11% 61% 16% 6% 67% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 7%  10% 4% 8% 8% 12% 4% 5% 11% 2% 12%
Very unfavorable 18%  38% 2% 17%  23% 46% 2% 8% 54% 1% 11%
Unfavorable 25% 49% 7% 25% 31% 58% 5% 13% 65% 3% 23%
Not sure 45%  39% 37% 51% 33% 30% 34% 71% 29% 30% 42%
Totals 100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (492) (516) (423) (1,035) (491) (515) (214) (396) (402) (211)

69



Yahoo! News Survey - 20241118 VA
November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults ) (¢

26. Musk Influence Over Trump
How would you describe the influence Elon Musk has with Donald Trump?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Too much 39% 38% 41% 40% 38% 37% 44% 36% 57% 39% 42%
Not enough 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4%
About right 36% 41% 31% 34% 33% 37% 40% 40% 27% 32% 38%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 20% 24% 23% 14% 20% 13% 24% 16%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (783) (827) (337) (406) (525) (341) (1,013) (201) (256) (1,081)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Too much 39% 70% 13% 42% @ 44% 77% 11% 35% 81% 8% 42%
Not enough 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4%
About right 36% 11% 65%  33% 39% 9% 69% 26% % 73% 37%
Not sure 21%  14% 1%  22% 14% 11% 16% 33% 11% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (493) (516) (423) (1,036) (492) (515) (214) (397) (402) (211)

70



Yahoo! News Survey - 20241118 VA
November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults ) (¢

27. Sought Out Election News
When it comes to news about the 2024 presidential election, would you say that you...?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Actively sought it out 48% 53% 43% 46% 39% 47% 63% 54% 44% 37% 59%
Actively avoided it 18% 17% 19% 21% 20% 18% 14% 17% 17% 23% 14%
Neither 34% 29% 38% 34% 41% 35% 23% 29% 39% 40% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (780) (828) (336) (406) (525) (342) (1,012) (201) (256) (1,080)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Actively sought it out 48%  52% 61% 40%  60% 58% 64% 21% 60% 68% 48%
Actively avoided it 18% 19% 11% 25% 14% 17% 10% 28% 15% 8% 21%
Neither 34% 30% 271%  36% 26% 25% 26% 51% 24% 24% 30%
Totals 100% 101%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,608) (494) (516) (421) (1,035) (491) (515) (212) (398) (402) (209)
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28. Preferred Election News Source
Which source did you most prefer for getting news about the election?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters

Television 32% 29% 35% 14% 22% 39% 51% 32% 3% 29% 35%
Radio 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Print publications 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1%
News website or apps 17% 18% 17% 13% 18% 18% 19% 20% 9% 13% 19%
Social media such as Facebook, X (formerly

twitter), Snapchat or Instagram? 22% 23% 20% 45% 27% 13% 6% 18% 36% 26% 20%
Search through Google or other search engines 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 4% 7% 4% 9% 7%
Podcasts 6% % 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 3% 6% 7%
None of these 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% 10% 6%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 1% 3% 3% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,610) (783)  (827)  (337)  (407)  (523)  (342) (1,012)  (201) (258) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New

Television 32% 37% 37% 26% 36% 39% 32% 25% 42% 35% 26%
Radio 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 4% 2%
Print publications 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
News website or apps 7% 19% 18% 16% 19% 22% 18% 10% 24% 18% 14%
Social media such as Facebook, X (formerly

twitter), Snapchat or Instagram? 22%  24%  22%  19% 19% 18% 20% 26% 14% 19% 29%
Search through Google or other search engines 7% % 6% 8% ™% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8%
Podcasts 6% 3% 7%  11% 8% 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% 9%
None of these 9% 6% 5% 11% 5% 4% 5% 20% 4% 5% 5%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris Trump Twice  Switch / New
Not sure 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 8% 2% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Weighted N (1,610) (494) (516) (421) (1,036) (493) (514) (214) (398) (402) (210)
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29. Preferred News Source Favored Harris or Trump
Thinking of the source you most preferred for getting news about the election, would you say the reporting you read, saw or heard...

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Mostly favored Harris 28% 27% 28% 28% 29% 26% 30% 29% 30% 25% 32%
Mostly favored Trump 25% 28% 23% 28% 23% 24% 28% 28% 25% 22% 26%
Did not favor either candidate 34% 32% 35% 27% 32% 38% 35% 33% 31% 35% 34%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 17% 15% 12% 7% 10% 14% 17% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99%
Weighted N (1,608)  (781) (827) (337) (407) (523) (341) (1,011) (201) (257) (1,079)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Mostly favored Harris 28% 41% 21%  29% 33% 43% 24% 20% 42% 23% 35%
Mostly favored Trump 25% 14%  45%  19% 26% 12% 40% 21% 12% 42% 25%
Did not favor either candidate 34%  35% 28% 40%  34% 39% 30% 38% 40% 30% 31%
Not sure 13% 11% 7%  13% 7% 7% 6% 21% 6% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (494) (514) (422) (1,035) (493) (513) (213) (398) (400) (211)
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30. Social Media Sources Used
And more specifically, did you consume news about the 2024 presidential election from any of the following? Select all that apply

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Facebook 35% 36% 34% 42% 40% 33% 25% 36% 41% 34% 36%
YouTube 34% 41% 27% 40% 39% 32% 26% 34% 35% 34% 35%
X (previously Twitter) 24% 30% 19% 47% 25% 17% 11% 23% 43% 21% 26%
Instagram 21% 20% 21% 38% 24% 15% 8% 18% 27% 25% 21%
TikTok 17% 16% 17% 30% 21% 13% 4% 12% 22% 29% 16%
WhatsApp 9% 12% 5% 19% 12% 4% 0% 8% 15% 10% 9%
Reddit 7% 8% 6% 8% 11% 5% 3% 7% 8% 4% 8%
Truth Social 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5%
Threads 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Snapchat 4% 5% 3% 9% 5% 2% 0% 4% 3% 5% 4%
LinkedIn 4% 5% 2% 7% 5% 3% 1% 3% 9% 2% 4%
Nextdoor 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Bluesky 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
None of the above 33% 29% 36% 11% 23% 40% 53% 35% 20% 28% 32%
Weighted N (1,612) (783) (829) (337) (407) (525) (342) (1,014) (201) (258) (1,082)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Facebook 35% 40% 38% 31% 37% 39% 36% 25% 37% 35% 43%
YouTube 34% 36% 32% 3% 35% 37% 34% 31% 35% 32% 43%
X (previously Twitter) 24%  25% 30% 18% 27% 24% 30% 16% 21% 31% 31%
Instagram 21%  29% 19% 15%  22% 26% 18% 15% 23% 16% 31%
TikTok 17% 20% 15% 13% 16% 19% 14% 19% 17% 13% 23%
WhatsApp 9% 11% 10% 5%  10% 12% 8% 3% 9% 6% 19%

continued on the next page ...

75



Yahoo! News Survey - 20241118 V.
November 14 - 18, 2024 - 1,612 U.S. Adults

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem  Rep Ind  Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New

Reddit 7%  11% 3% 8% 8% 11% 4% 4% 13% 3% 6%
Truth Social 4% 2% 8% 2% 5% 1% 9% 3% 1% 10% 3%
Threads 4% % 3% 2% 5% 6% 4% 1% 6% 3% 5%
Snapchat 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7%
LinkedIn 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Nextdoor 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Bluesky 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1%
None of the above 33%  29% 30% 33%  32% 30% 34% 36% 34% 37% 18%
Weighted N (1,612) (494) (516) (423) (1,037) (493) (515) (214) (398) (402) (211)
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31. State of the Economy

How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Excellent 5% % 3% 5% 9% 3% 4% 4% 6% 9% 5%
Good 23% 27% 21% 30% 23% 17% 26% 24% 28% 20% 26%
Total excellent / good 29% 34% 24% 35% 32% 21% 30% 28% 34% 29% 32%
Fair 28% 26% 30% 27% 28% 27% 30% 27% 35% 24% 28%
Poor 40% 37% 43% 30% 36% 50% 40% 42% 26% 42% 39%
Total fair / poor 68% 63% 72% 57% 64% 77% 70% 69% 61% 66% 67%
Don’t know 4% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 0% 3% 6% 5% 1%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Weighted N (1,605) (779) (825) (337) (405) (522) (341) (1,010) (201) (256) (1,077)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Excellent 5% 8% 4% 3% 6% 9% 3% 2% 9% 1% 10%
Good 23%  42%  13%  20% 27% 44% 10% 20% 46% 9% 26%
Total excellent / good 29% 50% 17% 23% 33% 54% 14% 22% 55% 10% 36%
Fair 28% 31% 23% 30% 28% 29% 26% 27% 31% 26% 25%
Poor 40% 1% 59%  45% 38% 16% 59% 46% 13% 63% 36%
Total fair / poor 68% 48% 82% 74%  66% 45% 85% 73% 44% 89% 61%
Don’t know 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,605) (492) (514) (420) (1,032) (491) (513) (212) (397) (401) (209)
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32. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44  45-64 65+ White  Black  Hispanic Voters
Getting better 21% 24% 17% 23% 19% 17% 26% 21% 25% 16% 24%
About the same 32% 35% 29% 36% 34% 29% 31% 34% 36% 28% 34%
Getting worse 40% 34% 45% 30% 39% 47% 40% 39% 31% 49% 37%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 11% % 7% 3% 6% 8% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 101%
Weighted N (1,605) (780) (825) (336) (404) (523) (341) (1,011) (200) (257) (1,077)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Getting better 21%  32%  15% 18% @ 25% 38% 13% 14% 40% 13% 23%
About the same 32%  37%  32%  31% 34% 35% 33% 28% 34% 30% 40%
Getting worse 40% 24% 48%  45%  36% 22% 50% 46% 21% 54% 32%
Not sure 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5% 4% 12% 5% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,605) (490) (515) (423) (1,032) (489) (514) (214) (394) (401) (211)
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33. Personal Economic Situation
How about your economic situation? Is that getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Getting better 15% 18% 12% 22% 18% 9% 11% 14% 21% 16% 16%
About the same 43% 46% 39% 42% 41% 40% 50% 45% 46% 35% 45%
Getting worse 38% 31% 44% 27% 35% 47% 37% 38% 27% 42% 36%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 9% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6% % 3%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,602) (779) (823) (334) (403) (524) (341) (1,009) (201) (253) (1,077)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Getting better 15% 20% 15% 11% 17% 23% 12% 12% 21% 11% 21%
About the same 43%  51% 40% 41% 46% 53% 39% 35% 56% 38% 44%
Getting worse 38% 25%  43%  43% 35% 22% 47% 41% 21% 50% 32%
Not sure 5% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 12% 2% 1% 3%
Totals 101%  99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,602) (493) (512) (421) (1,033) (491) (514) (209) (397) (402) (209)
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34. State of Current Economic Situation
How would you describe your current economic situation?

Gender Age Race Registered

Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Excellent 5% 8% 3% 6% 9% 4% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Good 25% 26% 25% 28% 27% 18% 32% 27% 29% 23% 29%
Total excellent / good 31% 34% 28% 34% 36% 22% 36% 33% 34% 29% 35%
Fair 36% 36% 37% 34% 33% 36% 42% 36% 39% 38% 37%
Poor 30% 27% 32% 26% 26% 40% 22% 30% 24% 32% 27%
Total fair / poor 66% 63% 69% 60% 59% 77% 64% 65% 62% 69% 64%
Don’'t know 3% 3% 3% 6% 5% 2% 0% 2% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (780) (828) (337) (405) (525) (341) (1,014) (200) (256) (1,081)

Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Excellent 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 9% 4% 4% % 3% 12%
Good 25%  38% 21% @ 22% 30% 39% 23% 13% 41% 21% 28%
Total excellent / good 31% 46% 26% 27% 37% 48% 27% 17% 48% 25% 39%
Fair 36% 33% 40% 35% 37% 34% 40% 39% 35% 42% 34%
Poor 30% 19% 33% 35% 25% 17% 32% 39% 16% 33% 26%
Total fair / poor 66% 53% 73% T71% 62% 51% 73% 77% 51% 75% 60%
Don’t know 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 6% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Weighted N (1,608) (492) (516) (421) (1,036) (492) (515) (211) (397) (402) (211)
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35. Inflation Getting Better or Worse
Do you think inflation is getting better or worse right now in America?

Gender Age Race Registered
Total Male Female  18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black  Hispanic Voters
Getting better 22% 26% 18% 22% 24% 17% 25% 24% 21% 15% 26%
Getting worse 45% 41% 49% 35% 45% 51% 45% 43% 43% 53% 41%
Staying the same 25% 26% 25% 24% 23% 28% 25% 27% 25% 23% 27%
Not sure 8% 8% 9% 18% 8% 5% 4% 7% 11% 9% 6%
Totals 100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (782) (826) (337) (407) (523) (341) (1,012) (200) (258) (1,078)
Party ID 2024 2024 Vote 2020 & 2024 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Harris Trump Notvoting Biden & Harris  Trump Twice  Switch / New
Getting better 22%  34% 15% 20% @ 26% 41% 12% 15% 44% 11% 22%
Getting worse 45% 31% 56%  45% 41% 24% 5% 49% 23% 60% 36%
Staying the same 25%  27% 26% 2% 28% 30% 27% 20% 28% 26% 33%
Not sure 8% 8% 4% 8% 5% 6% 4% 17% 5% 3% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (1,608) (492) (514) (422) (1,034) (491) (514) (212) (396) (402) (209)
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Yahoo! News Poll

Sample 1,612 U.S. Adults
Conducted November 14-18, 2024
Margin of Error +2.6%

Polling Methodology and Margin of Error Calculation

The Yahoo! News survey was conducted by YouGov using a nationally representative sample
of 1,612 U.S. adults interviewed online between November 14-18, 2024.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education, 2024 election turnout
and Presidential vote, party identification, and current voter registration status. Demographic
weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Party identification is
weighted to the estimated distribution at the time of the election (31% Democratic, 32% Re-
publican). Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be representative of all
U.S. adults. The weights range from 0.1 to 6.5, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.4.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the
entire sample is approximately 2.6%. It is calculated using the formula

1+ CV?
n

p £ 100 x

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of all
samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



